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September 4, 2025

City of Clearwater
600 Cleveland Street
Clearwater, Florida

Attn: Mr. Joe DeCicco (City of Clearwater Project Manager)
P: (727) 562-4745
E: Joeseph.DeCicco@myclearwater.com

Re: Cultural Resources Desktop Assessment
Former Wolfe Parcels — Brownfield Assessment Grant
1712 Overbrook Avenue
Clearwater, Pinellas County, Florida
Terracon Project No.: H4217314-3B3
ACRES ID # 15274

Dear Mr. DeCicco:

Terracon Consultants, Inc. (Terracon) conducted a cultural resources desktop of two contiguous parcels,
comprising approximately 11.75 acres, characterized as the “Former Wolfe Parcels” in the City of
Clearwater, Pinellas County, Florida.

This work was performed in accordance with the process described in the Site-Specific QAPP

Addendum No. 3, Revision 0 dated July 23, 2025, and the Consultant Work Order dated May 5,
2025.

We trust that this information will assist you in your evaluation of the site. If you have questions
concerning this report, or if we can assist you in other matters, please contact us.

Sincerely,
Terracon Consultants, Inc.

owva =(\=D)

Cara Tercsak, M.A. Blue Nelson, M.A., RPA

Staff Archaeologist Cultural Resources Group Manager
(407) 697-5283 (904) 470-2233
Cara.Tercsak@Terracon.com Blue.Nelson@Terracon.com
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INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this desktop assessment was to determine the probability of encountering cultural
resources within the proposed project area (Approx. 11.75 acres) and to determine potential effects to
cultural resources listed in or eligible to be listed in the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP). The
project area consists of two contiguous parcels (identified as Pinellas County Parcel ID Nos. 03-29-15-
85428-000-0030 & 03-29-15-00000-430-0500) located along the southern central boundary of Section
03 Township 29S Range 15E (Figure 1). An extant fire department building is located within the eastern
portion of the project area. Historically, the project area consisted of a junkyard and used car lot within
the eastern portion, and undeveloped uplands surrounding an unnamed surface water with small a
tributary, flowing north from Stevenson Creek.

This desktop-based assessment is being conducted for due diligence purposes only and does
not meet the requirements for a Phase I Cultural Resource Assessment Survey (CRAS). No
field investigations were conducted as part of this assessment. Cultural resource desk-based
assessments provide developers, planners, and agency reviewers known information about a tract for
proposed development, including previously conducted surveys, previously mapped cultural resources
within and adjacent to the project area, and the probability of encountering cultural resources within
the project area.

The term “cultural resources” as used herein refers to archaeological sites and/or historical architectural
resources, structures, or objects. Archaeological site location information is classified as sensitive, please
limit the distribution of this information to pertinent personnel.
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Figure 1. Proposed Pro;ect Area, 2024 Clearwater, FL Topographic Quadrangle, scale 1:24000.
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1.0 PROJECT SETTING

The project area falls within Pinellas Peninsula subdistrict of the Southwestern Flatwoods District within
the Florida Section. The Pinellas Peninsula subdistrict is characterized as a cuspate foreland between
the Middle Miocene recent clastic sediments southward along the coast and limestone coast to the north.
Sand and shell from the Plio-Pleistocene underlies the lower terraces; with residual, deeply weathered
sand hills occur in the northern portion of the peninsula. The Southwestern Flatwoods District provincial
sedimentary rocks and sediments date to the Miocene and Pliocene. Quaternary deposits are thin to
nonexistent (Brooks 1981).

According to the United States Geological Survey (USGS) Natural Resources Conservation Service
(NRCS), the soils within the project boundaries are mapped as very poorly drained to poorly drained
(Figure 2). The nearest surface water is Stevenson Creek which intersects the southwestern corner of
the project area. Stevenson Creek flows southeast and south from its confluence with Clearwater Harbor,
situated within the Gulf. Based on the most recent aerial imagery, the project area consists of surface
waters surrounded by wetlands, densely vegetated uplands, disturbed graded area associated with
former junk yard, with a fire station and associated parking lot in the eastern corner (Figure 3).
Elevation across the project area ranges from sea level to 6.4 meters (21 feet) above mean sea level,
sloping upwards to the north and east.
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Figure 2. Soil Characteristics and Drainage Classifications within the Project Area.
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Figure 2. Project Location on Recet Aerial Imagey.

STATE SITE FILE DATA REVIEW

Terracon conducted a search of the Florida Master Site File (FMSF) database, updated July 2025, to
determine whether the project area has been previously subjected to cultural resource investigations or
whether cultural resources have previously been recorded within the project area. FMSF data indicated
that four previous cultural resource investigations (FMSF Survey Nos. 2827, 16115, 25403 & 27632)
intersected the current project area in its entirety. Additionally, no cultural resources have been
previously recorded within the project area. Based on available information from previously conducted
investigations, no subsurface archaeological testing has been performed within the proposed project
area.

Expanding the search to include a one-mile (1.61-kilometer) radius surrounding the project area
indicates ten cultural resource surveys have been conducted surrounding the project area (Table 1;
Figure 2). In addition, 500 historic structures, six (6) historical bridges, two (2) resource groups, one
(1) historical cemetery, one (1) NRHP listed resources, and six (6) archaeological sites have been
previously recorded within a one-mile radius (Table 2; Figure 3). Due to the extensive nature of
previously recorded structures within a one-mile (1.61 kilometer) radius of the project area, please refer
to Appendix A of this assessment for a complete list of these resources.

Five hundred (500) structures have been previously recorded, of which: two (2) are eligible for inclusion
on the NRHP, 266 are ineligible for inclusion on the NRHP, one (1) had insufficient information provided
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to evaluate at the time of the previous survey, and 231 structures have not been evaluated by the
SHPO.

Survey No. 2827 was a county-wide historic and archaeological resource survey of unincorporated areas
of Pinellas County conducted in 1991, prior to the adoption of modern testing regulations developed by
the Florida Division of Historical Resources in Module 3 (2002). The survey collected and analyzed a site
inventory to establish zone of archaeological probability for the county. Limited field testing was
conducted to determine the accuracy of the predictability model, no subsurface testing investigation
was conducted within the project area (Piper Archaeological Research, Inc 1991).

Survey No. 16115 was an additional cultural resource inventory of Pinellas County conducted in 2008.
Zones of archaeological probability for various temporal periods were calculated based on previously
recorded cultural resources to develop county historic preservation laws. No subsurface investigations
were conducted in conjunction with this survey (New South Associates 2008).

Survey No. 25403 was a historic bridge survey of Pinellas County conducted by architectural historians
with no archaeological methodology utilized or cultural resources recorded within the project area
(Cardno ENTRIX 2018).

Survey No. 27632 intersected the project area and was county wide survey evaluating flood hazard
areas with above ground mid-century historic resources. No resources were identified within the project
area during the survey, and no subsurface archaeological methodology was utilized (University of Florida
2021).

Historic structure No. PI08347 (North Ward School) was listed on the NRHP on September 9, 2021, and

is located approximately 1.27 kilometers (0.79 miles) southwest of the project area. The structure was
built in 1921 with its period of significance spanning from 1915 to 1971.
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Figure 2. Previous Cultural Resources Investigations within One Mile of the Project Area.
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Figure 3. Previously Recorded Cultural Resources within One Mile of the Project Area.
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Table 1. Previously Documented Surveys within a One-mile Radius of the Project Area.

*FCC Compliant Cellular Tower Surveys were excluded from this list due to their limited nature.

Sul::)rey Report Name Location Date Reference
An Archaeological and Historical Survey of the Intersects Piper
2827 . 9 ) Y . . 1991 Archaeological
Unincorporated Areas of Pinellas County, Florida Project Area
Research, Inc.
16115 Countywide Cultural Resources Survey, Pinellas County, Intersects New South
Florida Project Area 2008 | Associates, Inc.
Int t
25403 Pinellas County Bridges Historic Resources Survey n.ersec S 2018 Cardno ENTRIX
Project Area
27632 Historic Resources Survey of Flood Hazard Areas for Intersects 2021 University of
Pinellas County (Mid-century 1945-1975) Project Area Florida
. Outside of .
373 City of Clearwater Surveys Project Area 1976 Robinson, Ray
Outside of Abell, Jan & Holm,
3425 | City of Clearwater North Greenwood Building Survey Ut 1993 )
Project Area Michael
A Cultural Resource Assessment Survey, Drew Street Archaeological
3613 (SR 590) PD&E Study from Pierce Boulevard to Outside of 1993 Consultantsg Inc
Northeast Coachman Road, Pinellas County, Florida [2 Project Area (ACD) re
Volumes]
Clearwater Historic Preservation Survey and Planning Outside of
5295 Project: The Clearwater Central Business District and Proiect Area 1998 ACI
the Old Clearwater Bay Neighborhood J
Technical Memorandum, A Cultural Resource
6792 Assessment Survey for nght _of Way (ROW) Transfer on Ou.tS|de of 2002 ACI
Alternate US 19 from Missouri Avenue to Myrtle Project Area
Avenue, Pinellas County
2040 Historic Assessment and Remote Sensing Survey of the Outside of 2002 Mid-Atlantic
Stevenson Creek Estuary, Pinellas County, Florida Project Area Technology
Phase I Cultural Resources Survey: Florida Army . .
Outside of Brockington &
10949 National Guard, Clearwater - James Fred Campbell Jr. u' side o 2004 roc _mg on
; . Project Area Associates, Inc.
Armory, Pinellas County, Florida
Historic Resources Survey Update Technical
18856 Memorandum SR 590/Drew Street from Alt&_arnate us Ou.t5|de of 2011 ACI
19/SR 595/N. Myrtle Avenue to East of Mariva Avenue, Project Area
Pinellas County, Florida
Cultural Resources Assessment Survey: Lower Spring Outside of
28513 Branch Stormwater Improvements, City of Clearwater, 2014 ATKINS Global

Pinellas County, Florida.

Project Area
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Table 2. Previously Documented Cultural Resources within a One-mile Radius of the Project Area.

National Register Listed Resources

Site ID Site Name

Year Constructed

Resource Type

List Date

P108347 North Ward School

c.1915

Structure - School

September 29, 2021

Archaeological Sites

Site ID Site Name Temporal Affiliation Site Type SHPO Evaluation
PI0010 Clearwater Mound Precontact Precontact burial Not Evaluated by
mound SHPO
PI0062 Sunset Point Weeden Island, A.D. 450-1000 Precontact burial Not Evaluated by
Mound mound SHPO
PI00140 Sunset Point Road Weeden Island, A.D. 450-1000 Precontact burial Not Evaluated by
Mound mound SHPO
T ieth A i
PI11453 Site 1 wentieth Century American, Land- terrestrial | Ineligible for NRHP
1900 - present
Lithic scatter,
P113948 Lithic Scatter 1 Precontact; Historic aceramic; Historic Not Evsal-lll;aoted by
burials
Lithic scatter,
P113949 Lithic Scatter 2 Precontact; Historic aceramic; Historic Not Evaluated by

burials

SHPO

Resource Groups

Site ID Resource Name Temporal Affiliation Resource Type SHPO Evaluation
PI11975 Clearwater Golf ¢.1920, 1923 & 1951 Designed Historic Eligible for NRHP
Course Landscape
Tampa and Gulf . .
PI12092 Coast Railroad Twentieth century American, Linear Eligible for NRHP
1900-present
Company
Historical Cemetery
Site ID Cemetery Name Year Established Condition SHPO Evaluation
North Greenwood Not identifiable but Not Evaluated by
P113947 Cemetery c.1940 known to exist SHPO
Historical Bridges
Site ID Bridge Name Year Built Condition SHPO Evaluation
. Not Evaluated by
PI0O8735 Betty Lane €.1928 Fair SHPO
PI08740 Steven’s Creek c.1926 Fair Not Evaluated by
SHPO
PI08741 Overbrook c.1926 Deteriorate Eligible for NRHP
CR 576 (Sunset . Not Evaluated by
PI12834 | biint Road) Bridge c.1926 Fair SHPO
pr12g35 | “Pringtime Avenue c.1926 Deteriorated Ineligible for NRHP
Bridge
Douglas Avenue . .
P114469 c.1967 Fair Ineligible for NRHP

Box Culvert
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2.0 COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER’S DATABASE REVIEW

The Pinellas County Property Appraiser database was examined to identify whether known historic-age
structures (50 years or older) not previously recorded within the FMSF are present within the project
area or on adjacent parcels. In total, twenty-seven (27) unlisted structures were identified on the
Pinellas County property appraiser, a summary of these findings is found below in Table 3.

Table 3. Unlisted Historic Structures on adjacent parcels.

Parcel ID No. Structure Type(s) Actt::ll“:ear
10-29-15-85446-001-0110 Single Family Dwelling 1955
10-29-15-85446-001-0100 Single Family Dwelling 1955
10-29-15-85446-001-0090 Single Family Dwelling 1955
10-29-15-85446-001-0080 Single Family Dwelling 1955
10-29-15-85446-001-0070 Single Family Dwelling 1954
10-29-15-85446-001-0060 Single Family Dwelling 1955
10-29-15-85446-001-0050 Single Family Dwelling 1954
10-29-15-85446-001-0040 Single Family Dwelling 1954
10-29-15-85446-001-0030 Single Family Dwelling 1954
10-29-15-85446-001-0020 Single Family Dwelling 1954
10-29-15-85446-001-0010 Single Family Dwelling 1954
10-29-15-71694-001-0090 Multi Family Dwelling 1955
03-29-15-00000-430-0420 General Warehouse (x3) 1953
03-29-15-60048-000-0070 Multi Family Dwelling 1954
03-29-15-60048-000-0060 Multi Family Dwelling 1954
03-29-15-60048-000-0050 Multi Family Dwelling 1954
03-29-15-60048-000-0040 Multi Family Dwelling 1954
03-29-15-60048-000-0030 Single Family Dwelling 1952
03-29-15-60048-000-0020 Single Family Dwelling 1952
03-29-15-60048-000-0010 Single Family Dwelling 1952
03-29-15-36666-006-0110 Single Family Dwelling 1952
03-29-15-85428-000-0020 Single Family Dwelling 1952
10-29-15-00000-120-0200 Water and Sewer Plant (x3) 1958 & 1976

Facilities | Environmental | Geotechnical |
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3.0 HISTORICAL MAP AND AERIAL REVIEW

Historical period maps and aerial photographs of the project area were examined to gain a better
understanding of historical land use and development in the region and to assess the potential for
historic period resources within the Area of Potential Effects (APE), which is defined in 36 CFR Part
800.16(d) as “the geographical area or areas within which an undertaking may cause changes in the
character or use of historic properties if, such properties exist.” For the purposes of this desktop, the
APE is one mile surrounding the project boundaries.

Maps consulted during this analysis include the General Land Office (GLO) 1872 Survey Plat depicting
Township 45 S, Range 33 E; the 1921 Sand Key, Florida and 1974 (1976 edition) Clearwater, Florida
United States Geological Survey (USGS) topographic quadrangles; and United States Department of
Agriulcture (USDA) historic aerial imagery from 1942 and 1971 of Pinellas County (Figures 4-6). The

results of the historic map and aerial review are summarized in Table 4.

Table 4. Historical Map and Aerial Review.

Source

Content

1872 GLO Survey Plat
Twp 45 S Range 33 E

The project area was depicted as primarily vacant land with a small creek running
through the interior, west to southeast. Marsh was depicted surrounding the creek,
accounting for almost half of the project area. No development was depicted on adjacent
parcels. A road was depicted south and southeast of the project area, labeled “road from
Clearwater harbor” running from the Gulf Coast into Florida’s interior.

1921 Sand Key, FL
Topographic Quadrangle

Stephenson Creek was depicted intersecting the southwestern portion of the project area
with wetlands at the margins. A road was depicted intersecting the southeastern corner
of the project area, with vegetation throughout the interior. Multiple structures were
depicted on adjacent parcels. Significant development, consisting of roadway
infrastructure, a bridge and agricultural fields were observed outside of adjacent parcels,
in all cardinal directions.

1942 USDA Aerial
Imagery of Pinellas
County

No discernible development was depicted within the project area and on adjacent
parcels. Increased development of the City of Clearwater was depicted outside of
adjacent parcels.

1971 USDA Aerial
Imagery of Pinellas
County, FL

Development was depicted within the eastern portion of the project area within the
uplands, adjacent to the wetlands of Stephenson Creek. Development corresponds with
the presence of a former junkyard contributing to the necessity of the brown field EPA
grant. Significant development associated with urban sprawl is depicted on adjacent
parcels surrounding the project area. The city sewage disposal facility was depicted
across Stephenson Creek

1974 (1976 edition)
Clearwater, FL
topographic quadrangle

No discernible development was depicted within the project area or on adjacent parcels.
Significant development associated with urban sprawl was depicted as red areas due to
rapid development.

Facilities | Environmental | Geotechnical | 12
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4.0 CONCLUSION

In summary, four cultural resource surveys, with no subsurface investigation components, were
previously conducted within the project area boundaries. No cultural resources have been previously
documented within the project area. Additionally, nine cultural resource surveys have been conducted
within a one-mile radius of the proposed project area. The previous cultural resource surveys
documented 500 historic structures, six (6) historical bridges, two (2) resource groups, one (1) historical
cemetery, one (1) NRHP listed resource, and six (6) archaeological sites within a one-mile radius.

The 1872 GLO survey plat map depicted the project area as undeveloped land with a creek running
north to southeast within the western section. The USGS 1921 Sand Key, Florida topographic quadrangle
depicted a road running north to south within the interior eastern section. The 1942 USDA aerial
photograph depicted no discernible development within the project area and on adjacent parcels. By the
1971 USDA aerial photograph, the eastern portion of the project area was depicted as car lot and
junkyard. The western portion adjacent to Stephenson Creek remained undeveloped. Significant
development on adjacent parcels was depicted. No discernible changes in development within the
project area or on adjacent parcels were depicted within the 1974 (1976 edition) Clearwater, Florida
topographic quadrangle.

Based on criteria established in the State of Florida’s Module 3 guidelines for Historic Preservation
Professionals there is a moderate probability for encountering intact precontact cultural
resources within the project area. This is supported by distance to fresh water sources, substantial
prior development within the project area, elevation and soil drainage. Based on the review of historic
period maps which depicted the presence of structures on adjacent parcels within the viewshed of the
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project area, unlisted historic age structures identified on the Pinellas County property appraiser, there
is a high probability for encountering historic period cultural resources on adjacent parcels
within the project area viewshed.

As federal funding, in the form of an Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Brownfield
Assessment grant exists for the project, compliance with Section 106 of the National Historic
Preservation Act (NHPA) will to be required. A Section 106 Review or other State specific
compliance requirements (ERP permitting) would also likely include a cultural resource
assessment survey and/or archaeological monitoring of the project area and consideration
of the viewshed of historical resources on adjacent parcels.

As no subsurface archaeological testing has been conducted within the project area, it is
likely a CRAS and/or archaeological monitoring may be required if Brownfield assessment
activities have the potential to cause effect. An example of Brownfield assessment activities that
may effect cultural resources include soil excavation, capping or covering of contaminated soil and test
pitting (areas of former subsurface tanks may be excluded).

A cultural resource assessment survey would include an archaeological and historic architectural survey
of the project area and a defined area of potential effect which may extend onto adjacent parcels. Due
to the high probability for encountering historic resources on adjacent parcels and the
absence of archaeological subsurface survey within the project area, it is likely that the SHPO
will request a CRAS for the project area if brownfield activities have the potential to cause
effect.
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Florida. Ms. On file at the Florida Master Site File, Tallahassee.
Brockington and Associates, Inc.
1994 Phase I Cultural Resources Survey: Florida Army National Guard, Clearwater - James
Fred Campbell Jr. Armory, Pinellas County, Florida. Ms. on file at the Florida State Master
File, Tallahassee.
Brooks, H.K.
1981 Guide to the Physiographic Regions of Florida. Florida Cooperative Extension Service
Institute of Food and Agricultural Sciences, University of Florida, Gainesville.
Cardno ENTRIX
2018 Pinellas County Bridges Historic Resources Survey. Ms. on file at the Florida State Master
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Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT)
1964 Aerial Imagery of Palm Beach County, FL. On file with FDOT.
1999 A Cultural Resources Survey of a Portion of SR-804 in Boynton Beach, Florida. Ms. on
file at the Florida State Master File, Tallahassee.
General Land Office
1872 Survey Plat of East Florida Township 45 S Range 33 E. On file with the Bureau
of Land Management (BLM).
Mid Atlantic Technology
2002 Historic Assessment and Remote Sensing Survey of the Stevenson Creek Estuary,
Pinellas County, Florida. Ms. on file at the Florida State Master File, Tallahassee.
New South Associates, Inc.
2008 Countywide Cultural Resources Survey, Pinellas County, Florida. Ms. on file at the Florida
State Master File, Tallahassee.
Piper Archaeological Research, Inc.
1991 An Archaeological and Historical Survey of the Unincorporated Areas of Pinellas County,
Florida. Ms. on file at the Florida State Master File, Tallahassee.
Robinson, Ray
1976 City of Clearwater Surveys. Ms. on file at the Florida State Master File, Tallahassee.
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1975). Ms. on file at the Florida State Master File, Tallahassee.
United States Department of Agriculture (USDA)
1942 Aerial Photograph of Pinellas County, FL.
1971 Aerial Photograph of Pinellas County, FL.
United States Geological Survey (USGS)
1921 Sand Key, FL. USGS Topographic Quadrangle scale 1:62,500.
1974 Clearwater, FL. USGS Topographic Quadrangle (1976 Edition), scale 1:24,000.
2024 Clearwater, FL. USGS Topographic Quadrangle, scale 1:24000.
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APPENDIX A - Historic Structures within a one mile Radius of the Project Area.

Columnl Column2 Column3 Column4 Column5

*Sections in green denote structures Eligible for NRHP inclusion

PI03361 |Clearwater FARNG Armory 708 N Missouri AVE 1953 Eligible for NRHP
PI01916 |1128 DREW ST 1128 DREW ST c1925 Eligible for NRHP
PI01919 |1136 DREW ST 1136 DREW ST 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
PI01920 |1140 DREW ST 1140 DREW ST c1925 Ineligible for NRHP
PI01923 |1146 DREW ST 1146 DREW ST c1920 Ineligible for NRHP
PI01927 |1200 DREW ST 1200 DREW ST c1940 Ineligible for NRHP
PI01928 |1210 DREW ST 1210 DREW ST 1928 Ineligible for NRHP
PI01929 |1214 DREW ST 1214 DREW ST c1938 Ineligible for NRHP
PI01930 |1226 DREW ST 1226 DREW ST c1935 Ineligible for NRHP
PI01950 [1018 N MADISON AVE 1018 N MADISON AVE 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
PI01952 |FREEMAN, ALBERTA HOUSE 1408 PENNSYLVANIA AVE Ineligible for NRHP
PI01953 1020 N MADISON AVE 1020 N MADISON AVE 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
PI01954 |1021 N MADISON AVE 1021 N MADISON AVE 1928 Ineligible for NRHP
PI01955 [1028 N MADISON AVE 1028 N MADISON AVE 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
PI01956 {1029 N MADISON AVE 1029 N MADISON AVE 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
PI01957 |1041 N MADISON AVE 1041 N MADISON AVE 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
PI01958 [1044 N MADISON AVE 1044 N MADISON AVE 1920 Ineligible for NRHP
PI01959 [1047 N MADISON AVE 1047 N MADISON AVE 1924 Ineligible for NRHP
PI01960 |SCRIVENS, VIOLA D HOUSE 1304 N MADISON AVE Ineligible for NRHP
PI01961 |KING, JEANETTE HOUSE 1015 N MADISON AVE 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
PI01962 |700 MARGO ST 700 MARGO ST 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
PI01963 |704 MARGO ST 704 MARGO ST 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
PI01964 |706 MARGO ST 706 MARGO ST 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
PI01965 |1411 MONROE AVE 1411 MONROE AVE 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
PI01966 |1407 MONROE AVE 1407 MONROE AVE 1927 Ineligible for NRHP
PI01967 |1405 MONROE AVE 1405 MONROE AVE 1924 Ineligible for NRHP
PI01968 |1404 MONROE AVE 1404 MONROE AVE 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
PI01969 |604 NICHOLSON STREET 604 NICHOLSON ST c1920 Ineligible for NRHP




SITE ID |SITE NAME ADDRESS YEAR BUILT |SHPO EVALUATION
P101970 (608 NICHOLSON STREET 608 NICHOLSON ST c1922 Ineligible for NRHP
P101971 [700 NICHOLSON ST 700 NICHOLSON ST 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P101972 (600 NICHOLSON STREET 600 NICHOLSON ST c1920 Ineligible for NRHP
P101973 [706 NICHOLSON ST 706 NICHOLSON ST 1911 Ineligible for NRHP
P101974 |CARTER, JOHN L RESIDENCE 1011 N MADISON AVE 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P101976 [1130 PALM BLUFF ST 1130 PALM BLUFF ST 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
PI01977 [1112 PALM BLUFF ST 1112 PALM BLUFF ST 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
PI01978 [1114 PALM BLUFF ST 1114 PALM BLUFF ST 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
PI01979 (1128 PALM BLUFF ST 1128 PALM BLUFF ST 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P101980 (1132 PALM BLUFF ST 1132 PALM BLUFF ST 1935 Ineligible for NRHP
P101981 [504 PALM BLUFF ST 504 PALM BLUFF ST 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P101982 |603 PALM BLUFF ST 603 PALM BLUFF ST 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P101983 [800 PALM BLUFF ST 800 PALM BLUFF ST 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P101984 [803 PALM BLUFF ST 803 PALM BLUFF ST 1927 Ineligible for NRHP
P101985 [LEWIS, LUCY A HOUSE 806 PALM BLUFF ST 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P101986 [902 PALM BLUFF ST 902 PALM BLUFF ST c1935 Ineligible for NRHP
P101987 [COSTON, LORETTA RESIDENCE 904 PALM BLUFF ST c1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P101988 (1145 PALM BLUFF ST 1145 PALM BLUFF ST 1923 Ineligible for NRHP
P101989 (1164 PALM BLUFF ST 1164 PALM BLUFF ST 1924 Ineligible for NRHP
P101990 (1012 PALMETTO ST 1012 PALMETTO ST 1924 Ineligible for NRHP
P101991 (1008 PALMETTO ST 1008 PALMETTO ST 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P101992 (1004 PALMETTO ST 1004 PALMETTO ST 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P101993 [906 PALMETTO ST 906 PALMETTO ST 1920 Ineligible for NRHP
P101994 |CARSON, WILLE M HOUSE 904 PALMETTO ST c1928 Ineligible for NRHP
P101997 [1306 PENNSYLVANIA AVE 1306 PENNSYLVANIA AVE 1920 Ineligible for NRHP
P101998 [1405 PENNSYLVANIA AVE 1405 PENNSYLVANIA AVE 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P101999 (1401 PENNSYLVANIA AVE 1401 PENNSYLVANIA AVE 1928 Ineligible for NRHP
P102000 [1301 PENNSYLVANIA AVE 1301 PENNSYLVANIA AVE 1938 Ineligible for NRHP
P102001 (304 PENNSYLVANIA AVE 304 PENNSYLVANIA AVE 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102003 [KOONCE, NEHMIAH RESIDENCE 401 PENNSYLVANIA AVE 1927 Ineligible for NRHP
P102004 [SCHERMERHORN, DAVID RESIDENCE |402 PENNSYLVANIA AVE 1930 Ineligible for NRHP




SITE ID |SITE NAME ADDRESS YEAR BUILT |SHPO EVALUATION
P102005 [DIXON, LEONARD K RESIDENCE 403 PENNSYLVANIA AVE c1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102006 [CARIER, MRS LORETTA RESIDENCE 404 PENNSYLVANIA AVE c1924 Ineligible for NRHP
P102007 [MURPHY, MRS GLADYS M RESIDENCE |406 PENNSYLVANIA AVE c1922 Ineligible for NRHP
P102008 [THOMAS, MRS MARY JOYCE RESIDEN(407 PENNSYLVANIA AVE c1926 Ineligible for NRHP
P102009 [STOLLE, NORMAN C RESIDENCE 408 PENNSYLVANIA AVE c1940 Ineligible for NRHP
P102010 [410 PENNSYLVANIA AVE 410 PENNSYLVANIA AVE c1922 Ineligible for NRHP
P102011 (303 PENNSYLVANIA AVE 303 PENNSYLVANIA AVE 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102012 [305 PENNSYLVANIA AVE 305 PENNSYLVANIA AVE 1920 Ineligible for NRHP
P102013 [311 PENNSYLVANIA AVE 311 PENNSYLVANIA AVE 1924 Ineligible for NRHP
P102014 [307 PENNSYLVANIA AVE 307 PENNSYLVANIA AVE 1936 Ineligible for NRHP
P102015 [309 PENNSYLVANIA AVE 309 PENNSYLVANIA AVE 1907 Ineligible for NRHP
P102017 {1020 PENNSYLVANIA AVE 1020 PENNSYLVANIA AVE 1922 Ineligible for NRHP
P102018 1404 PENNSYLVANIA AVE 1404 PENNSYLVANIA AVE c1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102019 [WIGFALL, MARIE S HOUSE 1406 PENNSYLVANIA AVE c1923 Ineligible for NRHP
P102021 (902 PLAZA ST 902 PLAZA ST 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102022 [903 PLAZA ST 903 PLAZA ST 1939 Ineligible for NRHP
P102023 (904 PLAZA ST 904 PLAZA ST 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102024 (907 PLAZA ST 907 PLAZA ST 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102025 [909 PLAZA ST 909 PLAZA ST 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102026 [910 PLAZA ST 910 PLAZA ST 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102027 (911 PLAZA ST 911 PLAZA ST 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102028 (1006 PLAZA ST 1006 PLAZA ST 1939 Ineligible for NRHP
P102029 (707 N FT HARRISON AVE 707 FT HARRISON AVE N c1940 Ineligible for NRHP
P102031 (709 N FT HARRISON AVE 709 N FT HARRISON AVE 1915 Ineligible for NRHP
P102032 (807 N. FT. HARRISON AVENUE 807 N FT. HARRISON AVE c1920 Ineligible for NRHP
P102033 (809 N. FT. HARRISON AVENUE 809 N FT. HARRISON AVE c1922 Ineligible for NRHP
P102034 (901 N FT HARRISON AVE 901 N FT HARRISON AVE 1920 Ineligible for NRHP
P102035 [FENTRESS, JACK T JR HOUSE 905 N FT HARRISON AVE c1915 Ineligible for NRHP
P102036 (909 N FT HARRISON AVE 909 N FT HARRISON AVE c1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102037 [SMITH, MRS OLA M HOUSE 911 N FT HARRISON AVE c1910 Ineligible for NRHP
P102039 (1145 TANGERINE ST 1145 TANGERINE ST 1929 Ineligible for NRHP




SITE ID |SITE NAME ADDRESS YEAR BUILT |SHPO EVALUATION
P102040 (1139 TANGERINE ST 1139 TANGERINE ST c1940 Ineligible for NRHP
P102041 (1108 TANGERINE ST 1108 TANGERINE ST 1932 Ineligible for NRHP
P102042 (1201 TANGERINE ST 1201 TANGERINE ST 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102043 (1155 TANGERINE ST 1155 TANGERINE ST 1928 Ineligible for NRHP
P102044 (1157 TANGERINE ST 1157 TANGERINE ST 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102045 (1303 N FT HARRISON AVE 1303 N FT HARRISON AVE 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102047 [HAMILTON, EMILY HOUSE 1117 FAIRMONT ST 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102048 (LA ROCQUE, FLORENCE HOUSE 1121 FAIRMONT ST 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102049 [MAYHEW, D HOUSE 605 FAIRMONT ST 1941 Ineligible for NRHP
P102050 [311 VINE AVE 311 VINE AVE 1934 Ineligible for NRHP
P102052 [307 VINE AVE 307 VINE AVE 1926 Ineligible for NRHP
P102053 [WITHERSPOON, MRS LAURA HOUSE |300 VINE AVE Ineligible for NRHP
P102055 [WILBURN, MRS OVELLA E HOUSE 408 VINE AVE Ineligible for NRHP
P102056 [402 VINE AVE 402 VINE AVE Ineligible for NRHP
P102058 (1205 N GARDEN AVE 1205 N GARDEN AVE 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102059 (1203 N GARDEN AVE 1203 N GARDEN AVE 1923 Ineligible for NRHP
P102060 (1201 N GARDEN AVE 1201 N GARDEN AVE 1922 Ineligible for NRHP
P102061 (1107 N GARDEN AVE 1107 N GARDEN AVE 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102062 (1104 N GARDEN AVE 1104 N GARDEN AVE 1923 Ineligible for NRHP
P102063 (1100 N GARDEN AVE 1100 N GARDEN AVE 1920 Ineligible for NRHP
P102064 (1007 N GARDEN AVE 1007 N GARDEN AVE 1924 Ineligible for NRHP
P102065 (1009 N GARDEN AVE 1009 N GARDEN AVE 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102066 (1002 N GARDEN AVE 1002 N GARDEN AVE 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102067 (1013 N GARDEN AVE 1013 N GARDEN AVE 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102069 (1011 N GARDEN AVE 1011 N GARDEN AVE 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102070 (1001 N GARDEN AVE 1001 N GARDEN AVE 1940 Ineligible for NRHP
P102071 (1000 N GARDEN AVE 1000 N GARDEN AVE 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102072 (915 N GARDEN AVE 915 N GARDEN AVE 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102073 (909 N GARDEN AVE 909 N GARDEN AVE 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102074 (907 N GARDEN AVE 907 N GARDEN AVE 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102076 (906 N GARDEN AVE 906 N GARDEN AVE 1925 Ineligible for NRHP




SITE ID |SITE NAME ADDRESS YEAR BUILT |SHPO EVALUATION
P102078 (905 N GARDEN AVE 905 N GARDEN AVE 1922 Ineligible for NRHP
P102079 (904 N GARDEN AVE 904 N GARDEN AVE 1920 Ineligible for NRHP
P102080 (703 N. GARDEN AVENUE 703 N GARDEN AVE c1922 Ineligible for NRHP
P102081 [LIMP IN AND WALK OUT PARLOR 811 N GARDEN AVE c1922 Ineligible for NRHP
P102082 [RANDOLPH HOUSE 809 N GARDEN AVE c1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102083 (807 N. GARDEN AVENUE 807 N GARDEN AVE c1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102084 (805 N. GARDEN AVENUE 805 N GARDEN AVE c1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102085 [709 N. GARDEN AVENUE 709 N GARDEN AVE c1920 Ineligible for NRHP
P102086 (707 N. GARDEN AVENUE 707 N GARDEN AVE c1922 Ineligible for NRHP
P102087 [JOHNSON, BETTY HOUSE 707 1/2 N GARDEN AVE 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102088 [BASSETT HOUSE 704 N GARDEN AVE c1922 Ineligible for NRHP
P102089 (607 N. GARDEN AVENUE 607 N GARDEN AVE c1922 Ineligible for NRHP
P102091 (1207 N GARDEN AVE 1207 N GARDEN AVE 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102095 (605 N GARDEN AVE 605 N GARDEN AVE 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102096 (706 N. GARDEN AVENUE 706 N GARDEN AVE c1922 Ineligible for NRHP
P102102 (1208 N GARDEN AVE 1208 N GARDEN AVE 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102103 (1212 N GARDEN AVE 1212 N GARDEN AVE 1923 Ineligible for NRHP
P102104 (1215 N GARDEN AVE 1215 N GARDEN AVE 1937 Ineligible for NRHP
P102107 (1304 N GARDEN AVE 1304 N GARDEN AVE 1921 Ineligible for NRHP
P102108 (1306 N GARDEN AVE 1306 N GARDEN AVE 1920 Ineligible for NRHP
P102109 (1307 N GARDEN AVE 1307 N GARDEN AVE 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102110 (1206 N GARDEN AVE 1206 N GARDEN AVE 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102111 [ROBINSON, AMANDA HOUSE 801 CARLTON ST 1931 Ineligible for NRHP
P102112 {1000 CARLTON ST 1000 CARLTON ST 1920 Ineligible for NRHP
P102113 [JENKINS, EMERY HOUSE 1003 CARLTON ST 1935 Ineligible for NRHP
P102115 [WILLBRIGHT, ANNIE HOUSE 1105 CARLTON AVE 1926 Ineligible for NRHP
P102116 [HILL, WILLIE HOUSE 1106 CARLTON AVE 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102117 [WILLIAMS, LOTTIEE HOUSE 1107 CARLTON AVE 1926 Ineligible for NRHP
P102118 [MURRAY, SAM HOUSE 1110 CARLTON AVE 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102119 [DAVIS, ALMA HOUSE 1114 CARLTON AVE 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102120 [HUEWITT, ELLIS HOUSE 1118 CARLTON AVE 1925 Ineligible for NRHP




SITE ID |SITE NAME ADDRESS YEAR BUILT |SHPO EVALUATION
P102121 [MORRIS, WILLIE HOUSE 1119 CARLTON AVE 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102122 [MILLER, DORA HOUSE 1120 CARLTON AVE 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102123 [CLARK, DAISY HOUSE 1122 CARLTON AVE 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102124 [WALTERS, GEORGE HOUSE 1127 CARLTON AVE 1930 Ineligible for NRHP
P102125 [SHEFFIELD, ALMA HOUSE 1131 CARLTON AVE 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102126 [HUDSON, JAMES HOUSE 1132 CARLTON AVE 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102127 (603 ELDRIDGE STREET 603 ELDRIDGE ST c1922 Ineligible for NRHP
P102128 (WOODS HOUSE 604 ELDRIDGE ST c1922 Ineligible for NRHP
P102129 (606 ELDRIDGE STREET 606 ELDRIDGE ST c1922 Ineligible for NRHP
P102130 [SWIFT-THOMAS HOUSE 609 ELDRIDGE ST c1922 Ineligible for NRHP
P102131 [SWIFT GROCERY 611 ELDRIDGE ST c1922 Ineligible for NRHP
P102132 (PARKER, MARGARET HOUSE 704 ELDRIDGE ST 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102133 [TAYLOR, LA DONNA HOUSE 708 ELDRIDGE ST 1935 Ineligible for NRHP
P102134 (710 ELDRIDGE ST 710 ELDRIDGE ST 1935 Ineligible for NRHP
P102135 [PHILLIPS, TIMOTHY HOUSE 502 ENGMAN ST c1929 Ineligible for NRHP
P102136 [505 ENGMAN ST 505 ENGMAN ST 1923 Ineligible for NRHP
P102137 [EVANS, JOHN HOUSE 507 ENGMAN ST 1923 Ineligible for NRHP
P102138 [509 ENGMAN ST 509 ENGMAN ST 1923 Ineligible for NRHP
P102139 (605 ENGMAN ST 605 ENGMAN ST c1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102140 (607 ENGMAN ST 607 ENGMAN ST c1918 Ineligible for NRHP
P102141 [BOYKINS, NINA HOUSE 910 ENGMAN ST 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102142 [GREENWOOD BEAUTY SALON 1105 ENGMAN ST c1940 Ineligible for NRHP
P102143 [HOGAN, MOHAMMED HOUSE 1016 ENGMAN ST 1923 Ineligible for NRHP
P102144 (1117 ENGMAN ST 1117 ENGMAN ST c1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102145 (1129 ENGMAN ST 1129 ENGMAN ST c1928 Ineligible for NRHP
P102146 (1136 ENGMAN ST 1136 ENGMAN ST c1940 Ineligible for NRHP
P102147 [EDWARDS, BESSIE HOUSE 1156 ENGMAN ST 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102148 (1157 ENGMAN ST 1157 ENGMAN ST c1940 Ineligible for NRHP
P102149 [WALLS, JULIA HOUSE 1159 ENGMAN ST 1922 Ineligible for NRHP
P102152 (1731 FULTON AVE 1731 FULTON AVE 1924 Ineligible for NRHP
P102154 (903 HART ST 903 HART ST 1925 Ineligible for NRHP




SITE ID |SITE NAME ADDRESS YEAR BUILT |SHPO EVALUATION
P102155 [905 HART ST 905 HART ST 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102156 [SCHWARTZ, GREG HOUSE 908 HART ST 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102157 [MONTOYA, YOLANDA HOUSE 910 HART ST 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102158 [LARRY, ZAMY HOUSE 911 HART ST 1926 Ineligible for NRHP
P102159 [FRANK, BERTHA HOUSE 1006 HART ST 1936 Ineligible for NRHP
P102167 [MCDONALD, MRS LINDA HOUSE 910 JONES ST c1920 Ineligible for NRHP
P102168 (914 JONES ST 914 JONES ST 1924 Ineligible for NRHP
P102169 [HANEY, WILLIAM HOUSE 1006 JONES ST 1928 Ineligible for NRHP
P102170 {1007 JONES ST 1007 JONES ST 1918 Ineligible for NRHP
P102171 1009 JONES ST 1009 JONES ST 1926 Ineligible for NRHP
P102172 [1012 JONES ST 1012 JONES ST 1924 Ineligible for NRHP
P102173 [PITTMAN, WILLIE HOUSE 800 JURGENS ST 1932 Ineligible for NRHP
P102174 [WILLIAMS, VALARIE HOUSE 802 JURGENS ST 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102175 [JONES, ANNIE HOUSE 910 JURGENS ST 1932 Ineligible for NRHP
P102177 [JORDEN, LYDIA HOUSE 805 LA SALLE ST 1928 Ineligible for NRHP
P102178 [VERNON, HOLLY HOUSE 806 LA SALLE ST 1926 Ineligible for NRHP
P102179 [CLARK, EDDIE HOUSE 807 LA SALLE ST 1918 Ineligible for NRHP
P102180 [CONNER, DOROTHEA HOUSE 809 LA SALLE ST 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102181 [CAMPBELL, GEORGE HOUSE 908 LA SALLE ST 1926 Ineligible for NRHP
P102182 [915 LA SALLE ST 915 LA SALLE ST 1927 Ineligible for NRHP
P102183 [917 LA SALLE ST 917 LA SALLE ST 1926 Ineligible for NRHP
P102184 [1003 LA SALLE ST 1003 LA SALLE ST 1937 Ineligible for NRHP
P102185 [MOBLEY, LOUISE HOUSE 1010 LA SALLE ST 1920 Ineligible for NRHP
P102186 [WRIGHT, MELVIN HOUSE 1014 LA SALLE ST 1922 Ineligible for NRHP
P102187 [COLEMAN, EARLINE HOUSE 1016 LA SALLE ST 1926 Ineligible for NRHP
P102188 [LYNCH, EMMIE HOUSE 1108 LA SALLE ST 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102189 [RICHARDSON, RICHARD HOUSE 1118 LA SALLE ST 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102190 [602 MARSHALL ST 602 MARSHALL ST c1932 Ineligible for NRHP
P102191 [604 MARSHALL ST 604 MARSHALL ST c1926 Ineligible for NRHP
P102192 |605 MARSHALL ST 605 MARSHALL ST c1923 Ineligible for NRHP
P102193 [607 MARSHALL ST 607 MARSHALL ST c1938 Ineligible for NRHP




SITE ID |SITE NAME ADDRESS YEAR BUILT |SHPO EVALUATION
P102194 |[703 MARSHALL ST 703 MARSHALL ST 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102195 [1015 METTO ST 1015 METTO ST 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102196 (1018 MISSOURI AVE 1018 MISSOURI AVE 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102197 (1022 N MISSOURI AVE 1022 N MISSOURI AVE c1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102198 (1024 N MISSOURI AVE 1024 N MISSOURI AVE c1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102199 [1026 N MISSOURI AVE 1026 N MISSOURI AVE c1926 Ineligible for NRHP
P102200 [JONES, ROSA'S HOUSE 1032 N MISSOURI AVE c1924 Ineligible for NRHP
P102201 (1204 ROOSEVELT AVE 1204 ROOSEVELT AVE 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102202 (1206 ROOSEVELT AVE 1206 ROOSEVELT AVE c1940 Ineligible for NRHP
P102203 (1401 ROOSEVELT AVE 1401 ROOSEVELT AVE 1920 Ineligible for NRHP
P102204 (1403 ROOSEVELT AVE 1403 ROOSEVELT AVE 1926 Ineligible for NRHP
P102205 (1405 ROOSEVELT AVE 1405 ROOSEVELT AVE 1939 Ineligible for NRHP
P102206 (1407 ROOSEVELT AVE 1407 ROOSEVELT AVE 1915 Ineligible for NRHP
P102207 [700 ROOSEVELT AVE 700 ROOSEVELT AVE 1903 Ineligible for NRHP
P102208 (706 ROOSEVELT AVE 706 ROOSEVELT AVE 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102209 [708 SEMINOLE ST 708 SEMINOLE ST 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102210 (710 SEMINOLE ST 710 SEMINOLE ST 1918 Ineligible for NRHP
P102211 |1308 1/2 N GARDEN AVE 1308 1/2 N GARDEN AVE 1920 Ineligible for NRHP
P102212 (1309 N GARDEN AVE 1309 N GARDEN AVE 1930 Ineligible for NRHP
P102213 (1400 N GARDEN AVE 1400 N GARDEN AVE 1926 Ineligible for NRHP
P102214 (1402 N GARDEN AVE 1402 N GARDEN AVE 1921 Ineligible for NRHP
P102215 (1406 N GARDEN AVE 1406 N GARDEN AVE 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102216 [DITTO, MRS IRENE K HOUSE 603 ENGMANDEN AVE 1915 Ineligible for NRHP
P102217 706 ELDRIDGE ST 706 ELDRIDGE ST c1928 Ineligible for NRHP
P102218 704 ELDRIDGE ST (REAR) 704-R ELDRIDGE ST c1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102219 (702A ELDRIDGE ST 702A ELDRIDGE ST c1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102220 608 SPRUCE ST 608 SPRUCE ST c1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102221 [611 SPRUCE ST 611 SPRUCE ST c1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102222 [602 RAILROAD AVE 602 RAILROAD AVE c1920 Ineligible for NRHP
P102224 [904 RAILROAD AVE 904 RAILROAD AVE c1920 Ineligible for NRHP
P102226 [MOSS FUNERAL HOME 811 N FT. HARRISON AVE c1920 Ineligible for NRHP




SITE ID |SITE NAME ADDRESS YEAR BUILT |SHPO EVALUATION
P102227 (1203 N FT HARRISON AVE 1203 N FT HARRISON AV c1927 Ineligible for NRHP
P102228 (1301 N FT HARRISON AVE 1301 N FT HARRISON AV c1926 Ineligible for NRHP
P102229 (1401-1403 N FT HARRISON AVE 1401-3 N FT HARRISON AVE c1936 Ineligible for NRHP
P102230 (1407 N FT HARRISON AVE 1407 N FT HARRISON AVE 1918 Ineligible for NRHP
P102231 (1409 N FT HARRISON AVE 1409 N FT HARRISON AVE 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102232 1412 N GREENWOOD AVE 1412 N GREENWOOD AVE c1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102233 (913 N FT HARRISON AVE 913 N FT HARRISON AVE c1920 Ineligible for NRHP
P102244 [707 PINELLAS TR 707 PINELLAS TR 1910 Ineligible for NRHP
P102245 (803 PINELLAS TR 803 PINELLAS TR 1915 Ineligible for NRHP
P102246 (805 PINELLAS TR 805 PINELLAS TR 1910 Ineligible for NRHP
P102247 [915 PINELLAS TR 915 PINELLAS TR 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102248 (1008 PINELLAS TR 1008 PINELLAS TR 1919 Ineligible for NRHP
P102249 [SHAW, MRS. ADELL HOUSE 605 NICHOLSON ST c1922 Ineligible for NRHP
P102717 (1207 N FT HARRISON AVE 1207 N FT HARRISON AVE c1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102718 (603 CEDAR ST 603 CEDAR ST 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102719 (605 CEDAR ST 605 CEDAR ST 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102720 (606 CEDAR ST 606 CEDAR ST 1913 Ineligible for NRHP
P102721 (607 CEDAR ST 607 CEDAR ST 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102722 [SHEFFIELD, HENRY HOUSE 907 CEDAR ST 1920 Ineligible for NRHP
P102723 [705 RAILROAD AVE 705 RAILROAD AVE 1927 Ineligible for NRHP
P102724 |DAVIS, AARON HOUSE 1201 RAILROAD AVE 1925 Ineligible for NRHP
P102725 [1203 RAILROAD AVE 1203 RAILROAD AVE 1926 Ineligible for NRHP
P102726 [LOGAN, EMMA HOUSE 1208 RAILROAD AVE 1908 Ineligible for NRHP
P102727 [MOODY, MRS LAURA A HOUSE 1209 RAILROAD AVE 1927 Insufficient Information
P108143 [BRUMBY HOUSE 806 N OSCEOLA AVE c1933 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108144 [(CRIBBS HOUSE 908 N OSCEOLA AVE c1921 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108145 (1005 NORTH OSCEOLA AVENUE 1005 N OSCEOLA AVE c1925 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108146 [ALLAN HOUSE 1007 N OSCEOLA AVE c1922 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108147 (1011 NORTH OSCEOLA AVENUE 1011 N OSCEOLA AVE c1922 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108148 (1015 NORTH OSCEOLA AVENUE 1015 N OSCEOLA AVE c1928 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108149 (1017 NORTH OSCEOLA AVENUE 1017 N OSCEOLA AVE c1938 Not Evaluated by SHPO
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PI08150 [MOORE-HALL HOUSE 1105 N OSCEOLA AVE c1925 Not Evaluated by SHPO
PI08151 [PALM BLUFF APARTMENTS 1107 N OSCEOLA AVE c1926 Not Evaluated by SHPO
PI08152 [ARDELLA APARTMENTS 1204 N OSCEOLA AVE c1936 Not Evaluated by SHPO
PI08153 [GOETH-OAKLEA APARTMENTS 1203 N OSCEOLA AVE c1925 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108154 (1207 NORTH OSCEOLA AVENUE 1207 N OSCEOLA AVE c1925 Not Evaluated by SHPO
PI08155 [BUSSE-BOYLAN HOUSE 1213 N OSCEOLA AVE c1938 Not Evaluated by SHPO
PI08156 (1217 NORTH OSCEOLA AVENUE 1217 N OSCEOLA AVE c1938 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108157 [BOOMER HOUSE 1305 N OSCEOLA AVE c1919 Not Evaluated by SHPO
PI08158 (1309 NORTH OSCEOLA AVENUE 1309 N OSCEOLA AVE c1938 Not Evaluated by SHPO
PI08159 (1308 NORTH OSCEOLA AVENUE 1308 N OSCEOLA AVE c1919 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108160 (1401 NORTH OSCEOLA AVENUE 1401 N OSCEOLA AVE c1938 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108161 [CORNING-HOWE HOUSE 1406 N OSCEOLA AVE c1925 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108162 (1407 NORTH OSCEOLA AVENUE 1407 N OSCEOLA AVE c1925 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108163 [JACOBSON-BOSWOTH HOUSE 1409 N OSCEOLA AVE c1925 Not Evaluated by SHPO
PI08164 (1411 NORTH OSCEOLA AVENUE 1411 N OSCEOLA AVE c1925 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108165 [FAHRION-TOLAND HOUSE 1410 N OSCEOLA AVE c1925 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108166 (1412 NORTH OSCELOA AVENUE 1412 N OSCEOLA AVE c1925 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108167 (1413 NORTH OSCELOA AVENUE 1413 N OSCEOLA AVE c1925 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108168 (1500 NORTH OSCELOA AVENUE 1500 N OSCEOLA AVE c1919 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108169 (1603 NORTH OSCELOA AVENUE 1603 N OSCEOLA AVE c1947 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108170 (1604 NORTH OSCELOA AVENUE 1604 N OSCEOLA AVE c1925 Not Evaluated by SHPO
PI08171 (1605 NORTH OSCELOA AVENUE 1605 N OSCEOLA AVE c1949 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108172 (1606 NORTH OSCELOA AVENUE 1606 N OSCEOLA AVE c1923 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108173 [OWNEN-GILMAN HOUSE 1608 N OSCEOLA AVE c1938 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108174 [TILLEY-FORD HOUSE 1609 N OSCEOLA AVE c1925 Not Evaluated by SHPO
PI08175 (1611 NORTH OSCEOLA AVENUE 1611 N OSCEOLA AVE c1938 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108176 [NIKOLOFF HOUSE 1612 N OSCEOLA AVE c1934 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108177 [FICHT HOUSE 1613 N OSCEOLA AVE c1925 Not Evaluated by SHPO
PI08178 (1615 NORTH OSCEOLA AVENUE 1615 N OSCEOLA AVE c1925 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108179 [HARLESS HOUSE 1501 N OSCEOLA AVE c1948 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108180 [STONECIPHER HOUSE 1701 N OSCEOLA AVE c1948 Not Evaluated by SHPO
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PI08181 (1704 NORTH OSCEOLA AVENUE 1704 N OSCEOLA AVE c1938 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108182 (1709 NORTH OSCEOLA AVENUE 1709 N OSCEOLA AVE c1945 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108183 [MERRILL HOUSE 309 VENETIAN DR c1948 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108184 (SIMOCK HOUSE 311 VENETIAN DR c1948 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108185 [TAYLOR HOUSE 319 VENETIAN DR c1946 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108186 [FOWLER HOUSE 405 VENETIAN DR c1948 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108187 [BLANTON HOUSE 406 VENETIAN DR c1925 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108188 [1748 SUNSET DRIVE 1748 SUNSET DR c1948 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108189 (1754 SUNSET DRIVE 1754 SUNSET DR c1946 Not Evaluated by SHPO
PI08190 [1803 SUNSET DRIVE 1803 SUNSET DR c1926 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108191 [STOUTAMIRE HOUSE 1804 SUNSET DR c1948 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108192 [1807 SUNSET DRIVE 1807 SUNSET DR c1925 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108193 [BARNARD HOUSE 1815 SUNSET DR c1940 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108194 [1742 SUNSET DRIVE 1742 SUNSET DR c1945 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108195 [CLARK HOUSE 1740 SUNSET DR c1936 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108196 [1735 SUNSET DRIVE 1735 SUNSET DR c1939 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108197 [CHURCH HOUSE 1724 SUNSET DR c1949 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108198 [1715 SUNSET DRIVE 1715 SUNSET DR c1949 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108199 (1709 SUNSET DRIVE 1709 SUNSET DR c1938 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108200 [FAIRCHILD HOUSE 1705 SUNSET DR c1939 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108201 [LAWRENCE HOUSE 1704 SUNSET DR c1946 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108202 [ROBERTS HOUSE 1701 SUNSET DR c1936 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108203 [REED HOUSE 1700 SUNSET DR c1935 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108204 (GROVES-STEFFEY HOUSE 1611 SUNSET DR c1926 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108205 [TURNER HOUSE 1610 SUNSET DR c1926 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108206 |GREEN HOUSE 1607 SUNSET DR c1931 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108207 [LEE-PINCKNEY HOUSE 1604 SUNSET DR c1931 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108208 (VAN DUYN HOUSE 1603 SUNSET DR c1925 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108209 [1601 SUNSET DRIVE 1601 SUNSET DR c1931 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108210 [1505 SUNSET DRIVE 1505 SUNSET DR c1931 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108211 1504 SUNSET DRIVE 1504 SUNSET DR c1940 Not Evaluated by SHPO
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P108212 [1500 SUNSET DRIVE 1500 SUNSET DR c1931 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108213 [REHBAUM HOUSE 1414 SUNSET DR c1940 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108214 [1404 SUNSET DRIVE 1404 SUNSET DR c1935 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108215 [1402 SUNSET DRIVE 1402 SUNSET DR c1931 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108216 (1310 SUNSET DRIVE 1310 SUNSET DR c1931 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108217 [1309 SUNSET DRIVE 1309 SUNSET DR c1948 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108218 [1307 SUNSET DRIVE 1307 SUNSET DR c1931 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108219 [1305 SUNSET DRIVE 1305 SUNSET DR c1940 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108220 1303 SUNSET DRIVE 1303 SUNSET DR c1948 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108221 [1302 SUNSET DRIVE 1302 SUNSET DR c1948 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108222 [1301 SUNSET DRIVE 1301 SUNSET DR c1935 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108223 [BRUMBY, J.R. HOUSE 1217 SUNSET DR c1885 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108224 (1213 SUNSET DRIVE 1213 SUNSET DR c1948 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108225 [1212 SUNSET DRIVE 1212 SUNSET DR c1933 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108226 [STANTON HOUSE 1208 SUNSET DR c1948 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108227 [RICHARDSON HOUSE 1743 SUNSET DR c1943 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108228 [BAKER HOUSE 201 FAIRMONT ST c1940 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108229 [GALE HOUSE 202 FAIRMONT ST c1940 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108230 [MILLER HOUSE 101 SUNBURST CT c1940 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108231 [HOVEY HOUSE 105 SUNBURST CT c1938 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108232 [HARRISON HOUSE 111 SUNBURST CT c1940 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108233 [JACKSON HOUSE I 403 PLEASANT ST c1949 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108234 [JACKSON HOUSE | 412 PLEASANT ST c1949 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108235 (312 PRINCESS STREET 312 PRINCESS ST c1941 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108236 [TALBOT HOUSE 315 PRINCESS ST c1940 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108237 (LAY HOUSE 403 PRINCESS ST c1925 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108238 (404 PRINCESS STREET 404 PRINCESS ST c1938 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108239 (406 PRINCESS STREET 406 PRINCESS ST c1933 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108240 (407 PRINCESS STREET 407 PRINCESS ST c1926 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108241 [MALLARD HOUSE 411 PRINCESS ST c1925 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108242 (412 PRINCESS STREET 412 PRINCESS ST c1932 Not Evaluated by SHPO
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P108243 (413 PRINCESS STREET 413 PRINCESS ST c1925 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108244 (416 PRINCESS STREET 416 PRINCESS ST c1936 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108245 (301 LEBEAU STREET 301 LEBEAU ST c1942 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108246 [SWOOPE HOUSE 308 LEBEAU ST c1942 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108247 (309 LEBEAU STREET 309 LEBEAU ST c1942 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108248 LEE HOUSE 312 LEBEAU ST c1938 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108249 [SMITH HOUSE 315 LEBEAU ST c1938 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108250 [SHAY HOUSE 319 LEBEAU ST c1925 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108251 [WORKMAN HOUSE 400 LEBEAU ST c1945 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108252 [VOLZ HOUSE 401 LEBEAU ST c1945 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108253 [405 LEBEAU STREET 405 LEBEAU ST c1923 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108254 [406 LEBEAU STREET 406 LEBEAU ST c1945 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108255 [409 LEBEAU STREET 409 LEBEAU ST c1922 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108256 (413 LEBEAU STREET 413 LEBEAU ST c1945 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108257 [LOOMIS-HORSLEY HOUSE 414 LEBEAU ST c1926 Not Evaluated by SHPO
PI08258 (416 LEBEAU STREET 416 LEBEAU ST c1942 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108259 [FORREST HOUSE 417 LEBEAU ST c1948 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108260 (302 MARSHALL STREET 302 MARSHALL ST c1922 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108261 (304 MARSHALL STREET 304 MARSHALL ST c1922 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108262 (305 MARSHALL STREET 305 MARSHALL ST c1922 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108263 [TARNWALL HOUSE 306 MARSHALL ST c1922 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108264 (401 MARSHALL STREET 401 MARSHALL ST c1945 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108265 (402 MARSHALL STREET 402 MARSHALL ST c1945 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108266 (403 MARSHALL STREET 403 MARSHALL ST c1942 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108267 (405 MARSHALL STREET 405 MARSHALL ST c1942 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108268 [308 ENGMAN STREET 308 ENGMAN ST c1923 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108269 [SCHENCK HOUSE 402 ENGMAN ST c1919 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108270 [404 ENGMAN STREET 404 ENGMAN ST c1922 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108271 [407 ENGMAN STREET 407 ENGMAN ST c1925 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108272 (300 PALM BLUFF STREET 300 PALM BLUFF ST c1925 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108273 [LENTZ HOUSE 303 PALM BLUFF ST c1919 Not Evaluated by SHPO
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P108274 (404 PALM BLUFF STREET 404 PALM BLUFF ST c1923 Not Evaluated by SHPO
PI08275 [GALLOWAY HOUSE 301 CEDAR ST c1920 Not Evaluated by SHPO
PI08276 [AROLE APARTMENTS 302 CEDAR ST c1922 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108277 (303 CEDAR STREET 303 CEDAR ST c1922 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108278 (400 CEDAR STREET 400 CEDAR ST c1922 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108279 (402 CEDAR STREET 402 CEDAR ST c1922 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108280 |COATES HOUSE 304 SPRING CT c1940 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108281 (305 SPRING COURT 305 SPRING CT c1922 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108282 (306 SPRING COURT 306 SPRING CT c1922 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108283 (308 SPRING COURT 308 SPRING CT c1922 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108284 (309 SPRING COURT 309 SPRING CT c1922 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108285 (310 SPRING COURT 310 SPRING CT c1922 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108286 (311 SPRING COURT 311 SPRING CT c1922 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108287 (504 NICHOLSON STREET 504 NICHOLSON ST c1922 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108288 (507 NICHOLSON STREET 507 NICHOLSON ST c1920 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108289 (508 NICHOLSON STREET 508 NICHOLSON ST c1922 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108290 [COCHRAN HOUSE 509 NICHOLSON ST c1922 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108292 [1766 SUNSET DRIVE 1766 SUNSET DR c1949 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108294 (606 NICHOLSON STREET 606 NICHOLSON ST c1922 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108296 [STANDARD OIL COMPANY 609 SEMINOLE ST c1923 Not Evaluated by SHPO
PI08297 [PURE OIL COMPANY 608 SEMINOLE ST c1922 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108298 (606 SEMINOLE STREET 606 SEMINOLE ST c1922 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108299 (605 SEMINOLE STREET 605 SEMINOLE ST c1922 Not Evaluated by SHPO
PI08300 [MORGAN HOUSE 504 SEMINOLE ST c1922 Not Evaluated by SHPO
PI08315 [MOBLEY HOUSE 605 MAPLE ST c1922 Not Evaluated by SHPO
PI08316 [MILES HOUSE 607 MAPLE ST c1940 Not Evaluated by SHPO
PI08317 (700 MAPLE STREET 700 MAPLE ST c1940 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108324 (304 FAIRMONT STREET 304 FAIRMONT ST c1950 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108325 [SMITH HOUSE 1812 N FT. HARRISON AVE c1926 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108326 [SUNSET PINES MOTEL 1800 N FT. HARRISON AVE c1947 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108327 (1780 NORTH FT. HARRISON AVENUE |1780 N FT. HARRISON AVE c1940 Not Evaluated by SHPO




SITE ID |SITE NAME ADDRESS YEAR BUILT |SHPO EVALUATION

P108328 (1760 NORTH FT. HARRISON AVENUE |1760 N FT. HARRISON AVE c1926 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108329 [1740 NORTH FT. HARRISON AVENUE 1740 N FT. HARRISON AVE c1926 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108330 (1738 NORTH FT. HARRISON AVENUE |1738 N FT. HARRISON AVE c1934 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108331 (1610 NORTH FT. HARRISON AVENUE |1610 N FT. HARRISON AVE c1920 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108332 [BROWNING HOUSE 1602 N FT. HARRISON AVE c1935 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108333 [1504 NORTH FT. HARRISON AVENUE |1504 N FT. HARRISON AVE c1940 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108334 (1502 NORTH FT. HARRISON AVENUE |1502 N FT. HARRISON AVE c1940 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108335 [1500 NORTH FT. HARRISON AVENUE |1500 N FT. HARRISON AVE c1920 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108336 (1412 NORTH FT. HARRISON AVENUE |1412 N FT. HARRISON AVE c1926 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108337 (1408 NORTH FT. HARRISON AVENUE 1408 N FT. HARRISON AVE c1925 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108338 (1406 NORTH FT. HARRISON AVENUE |1406 N FT. HARRISON AVE c1935 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108339 (1402 NORTH FT. HARRISON AVENUE 1402 N FT. HARRISON AVE c1925 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108340 (1204 NORTH FT. HARRISON AVENUE |1204 N FT. HARRISON AVE c1925 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108341 [PIERCE HOUSE 1106 N FT. HARRISON AVE c1922 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108342 |1102/1104 NORTH FT. HARRISON AVE|1102/1104 N FT. HARRISON AVE  [c1922 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108343 (1016 NORTH FT. HARRISON AVENUE |1016 N FT. HARRISON AVE c1941 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108344 (1012 NORTH FT. HARRISON AVENUE |1012 N FT. HARRISON AVE c1922 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108345 (1000 NORTH FT. HARRISON AVENUE 1000 N FT. HARRISON AVE c1925 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108346 [ORR-DAYTON SERVICE STATION 912 N FT. HARRISON AVE c1922 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108347 [NORTH WARD SCHOOL 900 N FT. HARRISON AVE c1915 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108348 [TRACY HOUSE 310 SUNBURST CT c1942 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108351 [805 NORTH FT. HARRISON AVENUE  |805 N FT. HARRISON AVE c1922 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108352 (804 NORTH FT. HARRISON AVENUE |804 N FT. HARRISON AVE c1926 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108353 [MOSS-FEASTER FUNERAL HOME 802 N FT. HARRISON AVE c1940 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108354 [SUNCO SERVICE STATION 801 N FT. HARRISON AVE c1932 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108356 [MYATT HOUSE 314 SUNBURST CT c1942 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108381 (801 NORTH GARDEN AVENUE 801 N GARDEN AVE c1925 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108382 (1618 NORTH FT. HARRISTON AVENUE|1618 N FT. HARRISON AVE c1947 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108383 [309-311 CEDAR STREET 309-311 CEDAR ST c1949 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108384 [RIDDLE HOUSE 1729 SUNSET DR c1948 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108385 [GREENE HOUSE 1803 SUNSET DR c1925 Not Evaluated by SHPO
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P108386 |COLEMAN HOUSE 400 BLANCHE B. LITTLEJOHN TRAL [c1922 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108387 [COLEBAUGH HOUSE 205 SUNBURST CT c1942 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108388 |406 BLANCHE B. LITTLEJOHN TRAIL 406 BLANCHE B. LITTLEJOHN TRAL (c1920 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108389 (502 BLANCHE B. LITTLEJOHN TRAIL  |502 BLANCHE B. LITTLEJOHN TRAL (c1922 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108390 |315 SUNBURST COURT 315 SUNBURST CT c1942 Not Evaluated by SHPO
PI08391 [MAXWELL HOUSE 508 BLANCHE B. LITTLEJOHN TRAL [c1922 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108396 |JACKSON HOUSE 320 SUNBURST CT c1942 Not Evaluated by SHPO
PI08397 (400 SUNBURST COURT 400 SUNBURST CT c1950 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108398 |406 SUNBURST COURT 406 SUNBURST CT ¢1950 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108399 [HARTSWICK HOUSE 1723 SUNSET DR c1940 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108462 |1732 SUNSET DRIVE 1732 SUNSET DR ¢1950 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108469 (1764 SUNSET DRIVE 1764 SUNSET DR c1949 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108507 [1209-1211 N. OSCEOLA AVENUE 1209-1211 N OSCEOLA AVE ¢1950 Not Evaluated by SHPO
PI08508 [1212 N. OSCEOLA AVENUE 1212 N OSCEOLA AVE c1949 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108509 |1215 N. OSCEOLA AVENUE 1215 N OSCEOLA AVE c1939 Not Evaluated by SHPO
PI08510 {1303 N. OSCEOLA AVENUE 1303 N OSCEOLA AVE c1926 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108511 |1702 SUNSET DRIVE 1702 SUNSET DR c1941 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108512 [1503 SUNSET DRIVE 1503 SUNSET DR c1950 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108527 |803 N. GARDEN AVENUE 803 N GARDEN AVE ¢1950 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108528 (608 N. GARDEN AVENUE 608 N GARDEN AVE c1923 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108551 |TRADEWINDS MOTEL 1824 N FT. HARRISON AVE ¢1950 Not Evaluated by SHPO
PI08552 (1806 N. FT. HARRISON AVENUE 1806 N FT. HARRISON AVE c1950 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108553 |AQUA CLARA MOTEL 1770 N FT. HARRISON AVE c1948 Not Evaluated by SHPO
PI08554 (1762 N. FT. HARRISON AVENUE 1762 N FT. HARRISON AVE c1950 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P108555 |GULF SEA FOOD MARKET 705 N FT. HARRISON AVE c1940 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P111451 |Clearwater FARNG Armory Maintenan|(708 N Missouri AVE 1953 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P112008 [1209 Sheridan Rd 1209 Sheridan RD N 1956 Not Evaluated by SHPO
PI13833 [United Way 1310 N Martin Luther King Jr. AVE |1961 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P113842 |St John Primitive Baptist Church 1002 Palmetto ST 1965 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P113844 |Grace Lutheran Church 1812 N Highland AVE 1966 Not Evaluated by SHPO
PI13950 |Palmetto Elementary School 1210 Holt AVE 1962 Not Evaluated by SHPO
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P114463 |1844 Springtime Avenue 1844 Springtime AVE c1945 Not Evaluated by SHPO
PI14464 |1835 Overbrook Avenue 1835 Overbrook AVE c1950 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P114465 |1156 Brook Road 1156 Brook RD c1939 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P114466 |1838 Springtime Avenue 1838 Springtime AVE c1953 Not Evaluated by SHPO
PI14467 |1838-1840 Douglas Avenue 1838-1840 Douglas AVE c1958 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P114468 |1202 Vista Way 1202 Vista WAY c1925 Not Evaluated by SHPO
P116439 |2024 CDBG Facade Project 1115 N Martin Luther King Jr AVE  |1955 Not Evaluated by SHPO




